place around the pre-existing national monuments under reference in R K. Puram, has been kept environmentally satisfactory to a feasible degree. The Archaeological Survey of India is, besides, carrying out landscaping of the archaeological areas, to further improve the surroundings of monuments.

## Shooting clubs in Nagaland

eropt 中で見からかがらいか 4800. SHRI ANAND SINGH: Will he Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

- (a) is it a fact that two shooting clubs were allowed to be opened in Nagaland, one in Mokok Chung and other in Dimapur during the last three years through National Rifle Association of India;
- (b) how much of arms and ammunition is supplied to them of different bores every year; and
- (c) are these clubs still running and are maintaining records if so, the names of the office bearers and if not, where have all the weapons

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI-MATI SHEILA KAUL): (a) to (c). A statement is attached.

## Statement

According to the information furnished by the National Rifle Association of India, the position is under:

- (a) the following two Rifle Clubs Nagaland were affiliated to the National Rifle Association of India in August, 1979.
  - (i) Dimapur Rifle Club
  - (ii) Mokok-chung Club

- (b) (i) The National Rifle sociation of India issued ten .22 BRNO rifles to the Dimapur Club on 26,12,79. Since the Stock ledgers and connected cash memos of the National Rifle Association are at present in the custody of local police, the National Rifle Association is not in a position to give details of ammunition issued to it.
- (ii) No arms or ammuntion were issued by the National Rifle Association of India to Mokokchung Riffle Club.
- (c) (i) The Dimapur Rifle Club has paid the affiliation fee to the National Rifle Association of India upto 1980-81 and the fee for 1981-82 is due. The Club is presumbly functioning.
- (ii) The Mokokchung Rifle Club paid the affiliation fee for 1979-80 only and the National Rifle Association of India has not received any communication from this Club after January 1980.
- (iii) About maintenance of records by these clubs the information is being obtained from the State Government and the same will be placed on the Table of the Sabha.
- (iv) The names of the office bearers of these clubs as known to the National Rifle Association India are as under: -

## Dimapur Rifle Club:

President: Vice President: Shri Kariba Ao ML 1. Shri Z. Obed

2. Shri Sabu Meru n

Secretary

Shri H.R. Rattan

Jt. Secretary

Shri Nungshi Ao

Treasurer

Shri Krishan Lal

Mokokochung Rifle Club:

President: Shri S.C. Jamir

Hon. Secretary

Shri K.P. Ghai